

**University of South Carolina –
Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary**

Report on Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditor’s Report	1-2
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	3
Consolidated Statements of Activities	4-5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	7-24

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Trustees
University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary
Columbia, South Carolina

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of the University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary (the “Foundation”), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the related consolidated statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, the “financial statements”).

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Foundation as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Foundation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements, Continued

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Elliott Davis, LLC

Columbia, South Carolina
September 5, 2024

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As of June 30, 2024 and 2023

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Assets		
<i>Current assets</i>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,761,082	\$ 4,795,397
Continuing education and educational programs receivable	911,761	594,427
Other miscellaneous receivables	55,071	49,485
Prepaid expenses	31,270	26,054
Pledges receivable, net	79,435	108,777
Total current assets	<u>5,838,619</u>	<u>5,574,140</u>
<i>Non-current assets</i>		
Pledges receivable, net	61,912	79,761
Cash surrender value of life insurance	95,959	88,069
Total non-current assets	<u>157,871</u>	<u>167,830</u>
<i>Investments</i>	<u>153,375,097</u>	<u>136,347,319</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 159,371,587</u>	<u>\$ 142,089,289</u>
Liabilities and Net Assets		
<i>Liabilities</i>		
Accounts payable	\$ 1,661,139	\$ 677,020
Total liabilities	<u>1,661,139</u>	<u>677,020</u>
<i>Net assets</i>		
Without donor restrictions	77,825,305	69,569,923
With donor restrictions	79,885,143	71,842,346
Total net assets	<u>157,710,448</u>	<u>141,412,269</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 159,371,587</u>	<u>\$ 142,089,289</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Consolidated Statement of Activities

For the year ended June 30, 2024

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues, gains and other support			
Continuing education and educational programs	\$ 4,138,471	\$ -	\$ 4,138,471
Contributions and grants received	2,958,121	2,924,304	5,882,425
Investment return, net	10,232,973	9,644,195	19,877,168
Total	<u>17,329,565</u>	<u>12,568,499</u>	<u>29,898,064</u>
Net assets released from restrictions			
Transfers	924,075	(924,075)	-
Satisfaction of program restrictions	3,601,627	(3,601,627)	-
Total revenues, gains and other support	<u>21,855,267</u>	<u>8,042,797</u>	<u>29,898,064</u>
Expenses			
Program services			
Continuing education and educational programs	4,091,476	-	4,091,476
Academic support	3,011,136	-	3,011,136
Scholarships and student assistance	3,431,505	-	3,431,505
External relations, events and other	2,119,516	-	2,119,516
Total program services	<u>12,653,633</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,653,633</u>
Supporting services			
Administration	946,252	-	946,252
Total expenses	<u>13,599,885</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13,599,885</u>
Change in net assets	8,255,382	8,042,797	16,298,179
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>69,569,923</u>	<u>71,842,346</u>	<u>141,412,269</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 77,825,305</u>	<u>\$ 79,885,143</u>	<u>\$ 157,710,448</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Consolidated Statement of Activities

For the year ended June 30, 2023

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues, gains and other support			
Continuing education and educational programs	\$ 5,009,980	\$ -	\$ 5,009,980
Contributions and grants received	3,147,978	2,483,756	5,631,734
Investment return, net	7,929,321	7,823,317	15,752,638
Total	<u>16,087,279</u>	<u>10,307,073</u>	<u>26,394,352</u>
Net assets released from restrictions			
Transfers	761,040	(761,040)	-
Satisfaction of program restrictions	2,828,102	(2,828,102)	-
Total revenues, gains and other support	<u>19,676,421</u>	<u>6,717,931</u>	<u>26,394,352</u>
Expenses			
Program services			
Continuing education and educational programs	4,463,205	-	4,463,205
Academic support	1,742,485	-	1,742,485
Scholarships and student assistance	2,892,305	-	2,892,305
External relations, events and other	2,053,104	-	2,053,104
Total program services	<u>11,151,099</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>11,151,099</u>
Supporting services			
Administration	865,757	-	865,757
Total expenses	<u>12,016,856</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,016,856</u>
Change in net assets	7,659,565	6,717,931	14,377,496
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>61,910,358</u>	<u>65,124,415</u>	<u>127,034,773</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 69,569,923</u>	<u>\$ 71,842,346</u>	<u>\$ 141,412,269</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
<i>Cash flows used by operating activities</i>		
Change in net assets	\$ 16,298,179	\$ 14,377,496
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used by operating activities:		
Investment return, net	(19,877,168)	(15,752,638)
Changes in deferred and accrued amounts:		
Decrease in pledges receivable, net	47,191	133,004
Decrease (increase) in continuing education and educational programs receivable	(317,334)	712,585
Decrease (increase) in other miscellaneous receivables	(5,586)	7,964
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses	(5,216)	18,350
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable	984,119	(333,199)
Contributions restricted for special programs, projects and endowments	(2,924,304)	(2,483,756)
Net cash used by operating activities	<u>(5,800,119)</u>	<u>(3,320,194)</u>
<i>Cash flows provided by investing activities</i>		
Proceeds from sale of investments	21,103,107	8,695,444
Purchases of investments	(18,253,717)	(8,622,907)
Increase in cash surrender value of life insurance	(7,890)	(3,758)
Net cash provided by investing activities	<u>2,841,500</u>	<u>68,779</u>
<i>Cash flows provided by financing activities</i>		
Contributions restricted for special programs, projects and endowments	2,924,304	2,483,756
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	<u>(34,315)</u>	<u>(767,659)</u>
<i>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year</i>	4,795,397	5,563,056
<i>Cash and cash equivalents, end of year</i>	<u>\$ 4,761,082</u>	<u>\$ 4,795,397</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Activities

Nature of activities:

University of South Carolina - Business Partnership Foundation (the “Foundation”) is a non-profit corporation organized on September 16, 1969, under the laws of the State of South Carolina for the purpose of establishing a continuing partnership between the University of South Carolina and the business community of South Carolina for the enhancement and improvement of the Darla Moore School of Business. The Foundation is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Principles of consolidation:

The Foundation established Corporate Solutions, LLC (LLC), a wholly owned subsidiary, to further the exempt purposes and objectives of the Foundation by assisting in the promotion of charitable, scientific, educational, and other programs. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Financial statement presentation:

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and are presented in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”). The Foundation is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

Net assets:

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor restrictions. The governing board has designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for board-designated endowments. See Note 8.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions - Net assets subject to donor restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

Expenditures that relate to the fulfillment of time and purpose restrictions are shown as a reduction in revenue with donor restrictions as net assets released from restrictions.

Unrealized and realized gains and losses, and dividends and interest from investing activities may be included in either of these net asset classifications depending on donor-imposed restrictions and the Foundation’s interpretation of relevant state law.

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Activities, Continued

Operations:

Operations include the revenues and expenses associated with the ongoing programs of the Foundation. It receives income from investments, educational programs, academic center fees, gifts, and other miscellaneous income.

Cash and cash equivalents:

For purposes of reporting in the consolidated statements of cash flows, the Foundation considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash held in checking and overnight investment accounts.

All cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or less, which are neither held for or restricted by donors for long-term purposes, are considered to be cash and cash equivalents. Cash and highly liquid financial instruments restricted to projects, endowments that are perpetual in nature, or other long-term purposes are excluded from this definition.

Continuing education and educational programs receivable and other miscellaneous receivables:

Continuing education and educational programs receivable and other miscellaneous receivables consist primarily of non-interest-bearing amounts due for miscellaneous gifts, operations of the Foundation, continuing education and educational programs. These receivables are generally collected within a year. The allowance for credit losses is recorded based on historical experience, current economic conditions, future estimated impacts, and general financial conditions affecting the Foundation's receivables base. If actual collections experience changes, revisions to the allowance may be required. After all attempts to collect a receivable have failed, the receivable is written off against the allowance. Management believes that all of these receivables are fully collectible at June 30, 2024 and 2023, and, therefore, there are no allowances for credit losses on continuing education and educational programs receivable and miscellaneous receivables.

Pledges receivable:

The Foundation records unconditional pledges receivable that are expected to be collected within one year at net realizable value. Unconditional pledges receivable expected to be collected in future years are initially recorded at fair value using present value techniques incorporating risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset. In subsequent years, amortization of the discounts is included in contributions revenue in the consolidated statements of activities. Unconditional pledges receivable are stated net of an allowance for uncollectible pledges receivable. The Foundation determines the allowance for uncollectible pledges receivable based on historical experience, an assessment of economic conditions, and a review of subsequent collections. Also See Note 5.

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Activities, Continued

Cash surrender value of life insurance:

Cash surrender value of life insurance consists of life insurance policies purchased by the donor where the Foundation is named as owner and beneficiary of the policy. The assets contributed under these life insurance policies are carried at fair value approximated by the cash surrender value, net of any policy loans.

The life insurance policy cash surrender value is updated annually and changes in value are recorded as a change in cash surrender value of life insurance in the consolidated statements of activities.

Investments:

The Foundation's investments consist of money market funds, marketable equity and debt securities carried at fair value and alternative investments (including hedge funds and private equity partnerships), which are carried at capital account value or net asset value. Cash and money market funds held in the investment portfolio are a part of the diversification strategies established by the investment policy. Investment income or loss (including gains and losses on investments, interest, and dividends) is included in the consolidated statements of activities as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restriction unless the income or loss is restricted by donor or law. Securities or other investments donated are recorded at their market value at the date of the gift.

The Foundation's Board of Trustees approved investment policy defines the asset allocation for the operating and endowment investment pools and also the spending allocation from the endowment investment pool. With the exception of certain contributions that are separately invested, all restricted endowment contributions are invested on a pooled accounting basis.

Based on interpretation of donor-imposed restrictions and applicable state law, the endowment investment pool total investment return including appreciation, depreciation, income, expenses, and fees is allocated to the various funds on a weighted average of invested funds balances at estimated values. The approved endowment spending allocation is defined in greater detail in Note 8.

Fair value of financial instruments:

The estimated fair values of the Foundation's short-term financial instruments, including cash, cash equivalents, other accounts receivable and accounts payable arising in the ordinary course of business, approximate their individual carrying amounts due to the relatively short period of time between their origination and expected realization. The Foundation also holds other financial instruments for which the fair values are disclosed in Note 4.

Revenue and revenue recognition:

Revenue is recognized when earned. Continuing education and educational programs fees received in advance are deferred to the applicable period in which the related services are performed, or expenditures are incurred, respectively. Contributions are recognized when cash, securities, other assets, or unconditional pledges receivable are received. Conditional pledges receivable are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. One contributor accounted for 38 percent and two contributors accounted for 50 percent of total contributions revenue for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Activities, Continued

Donated services and contributions of nonfinancial assets:

A number of volunteers have donated an undetermined number of hours to the Foundation's program services during the year; however, the consolidated financial statements do not reflect the value of these contributed services because they do not meet recognition criteria prescribed by GAAP. Contributions of nonfinancial assets are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. No significant contributions of nonfinancial assets or services were received during the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Concentrations of credit and market risk:

Financial instruments that potentially expose the Foundation to concentrations of credit and market risk consist primarily of cash equivalents and investments. Cash equivalents are maintained at high-quality financial institutions and credit exposure is limited to any one institution when bank deposits exceed federally insured limits. The Foundation has not experienced any losses on its cash equivalents.

The Foundation invests in professionally managed portfolios that contain equities, mutual funds, and money market funds. Such investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit. Due to the level of risk associated with such investments and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the value of such investments, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risks in the near term would materially affect investment balances and the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements.

Income taxes:

The Foundation is exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. However, income from certain activities not directly related to the Foundation's tax-exempt purpose is subject to taxation as unrelated business income. In addition, the Foundation qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A) and has been classified as an organization other than a private foundation.

Management evaluated the Foundation's tax positions and concluded that the Foundation had taken no uncertain tax positions that require adjustment to the consolidated financial statements to comply with the provisions of this guidance for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Use of estimates:

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Reclassification of net assets:

At times, the Foundation receives requests from donors to change the use for which the donor's original gift was intended. These donor requests are reviewed by the Foundation for approval, and if approved, may result in the reclassification of net assets between net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Activities, Continued

Functional allocation of expenses:

The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on the functional basis in the consolidated statements of activities. Note 9 presents the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

Recent accounting pronouncements:

In June 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-13, *Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments*, which creates a new credit impairment standard for financial assets measured at amortized cost and certain other instruments. The ASU requires these financial assets to be presented at the net amount expected to be collected, through an allowance for credit losses that are expected to occur over the remaining life of the asset, rather than incurred losses. The ASU requires that credit losses be presented as an allowance rather than as a direct write-down. The measurement of credit losses for newly recognized financial assets and subsequent changes in the allowance for credit losses are recorded in the consolidated statements of activities as the amounts expected to be collected change. The Foundation adopted ASU 2016-13 with a date of initial application of July 1, 2023; adoption of the ASU did not have an effect on the consolidated financial statements.

Other accounting standards that have been issued or proposed by the FASB or other standards-setting bodies are not expected to have a material impact on the Foundation's net assets or changes in net assets.

Note 2. Related Party Transactions

The Foundation makes payments to the University of South Carolina ("USC") for payroll and fringe benefits, scholarships, fellowships, supplies, printing, postage, and other expenses incurred by the Foundation and the LLC. These payments were \$4,236,964 and \$5,627,645 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Amounts owed to USC that were included in accounts payable were \$1,277,462 and \$258,536 as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The Foundation makes payments to the University of South Carolina Educational Foundation ("USCEF") for investment fees, Blackbaud maintenance, server costs and other expenses. Expenses incurred to USCEF were \$84,116 and \$104,216 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Additionally, the Foundation transferred an endowment in the amount of \$467,929 to USCEF during the year ended June 30, 2024. There were no such transfers during the year ended June 30, 2023. Amounts owed to USCEF that were included in accounts payable were \$45,701 and \$11,382 as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 3. Investments

The Foundation participates in a pooling of investments with other foundations of the University of South Carolina, collectively known as the University Foundations. The Foundation also has non-pooled investments, which are held directly at the Foundation.

Investment income was comprised of the following for the years ended June 30:

	2024			
	Operations	LT Investments	Restrictions	Total
Dividends and interest, net	\$ 189,545	\$ 1,070,523	\$ 1,021,966	\$ 2,282,034
Realized gains	162	3,597,245	3,523,895	7,121,302
Unrealized gains/(losses)	-	5,375,498	5,098,334	10,473,832
Total investment return	189,707	10,043,266	9,644,195	19,877,168
Investment return designated for current operations	(189,707)	-	-	(189,707)
Investment income/(loss) reduced by amounts designated for current operations	\$ -	\$ 10,043,266	\$ 9,644,195	\$ 19,687,461
	2023			
	Operations	LT Investments	Restrictions	Total
Dividends and interest, net	\$ 53,993	\$ 914,507	\$ 893,702	\$ 1,862,202
Realized gains	2,041	1,265,193	1,183,029	2,450,263
Unrealized gains/(losses)	-	5,693,587	5,746,586	11,440,173
Total investment return	56,034	7,873,287	7,823,317	15,752,638
Investment return designated for current operations	(56,034)	-	-	(56,034)
Investment income/(loss) reduced by amounts designated for current operations	\$ -	\$ 7,873,287	\$ 7,823,317	\$ 15,696,604

Investment and advisory fees are netted against dividends and interest.

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 3. Investments, Continued

Investments were comprised of the following for the years ended June 30:

	Market Value	
	2024	2023
Pooled investments		
Money market funds	\$ 283,241	\$ 231,126
Equity and stock mutual funds	105,982,695	99,097,502
Fixed income mutual funds	30,219,311	21,632,981
Alternative investments	<u>15,258,322</u>	<u>13,993,149</u>
Total pooled investments	<u>151,743,569</u>	<u>134,954,758</u>
Non-pooled investments		
Money market funds	-	102
Stocks (student investment fund)	<u>1,631,528</u>	<u>1,392,459</u>
Total non-pooled investments	<u>1,631,528</u>	<u>1,392,561</u>
Total investments	<u>\$ 153,375,097</u>	<u>\$ 136,347,319</u>

Note 4. Fair Value Measurements

The Foundation follows FASB's fair value measurements and disclosure guidance, which provides a framework for measuring fair value under generally accepted accounting principles. This guidance applies to all financial instruments that are being measured and reported on a fair value basis.

As defined in the FASB issued guidance, fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. In determining fair value, the Foundation uses various methods including market, income, and cost approaches.

Based on these approaches, the Foundation often utilizes certain assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the assets or liability, including assumptions about risk and/or the risks inherent in the inputs to the valuation technique. These inputs can be readily observable, market corroborated, or generally unobservable inputs. The Foundation utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. Based on the observability of the inputs used in the valuation techniques, the Foundation is required to provide the following information according to the fair value hierarchy. The fair value hierarchy ranks the quality and reliability of the information used to determine fair values. Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value will be classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories:

- Level 1: Valuations for assets and liabilities traded in active markets, such as the New York Stock Exchange. Valuations are obtained from readily available pricing sources for market transactions involving identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Valuations for assets and liabilities traded in less active dealer or broker markets. Valuations are obtained from third party pricing services for identical or similar assets or liabilities.

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 4. Fair Value Measurements, Continued

Level 3: Valuations for assets and liabilities that are derived from other valuation methodologies, including option pricing models, discounted cash flow models and similar techniques, and not based on market exchange, dealer, or broker-traded transactions. Level 3 valuations incorporate certain assumptions and projections in determining the fair value assigned to such assets and liabilities.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values.

Furthermore, although the Foundation believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date. For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the application of valuation techniques applied to similar assets and liabilities has been consistent.

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Foundation's assets and liabilities at fair value as of June 30:

	2024				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	NAV Practical Expedient ^(a)	Total
Pooled investments					
Money funds, mutual funds, and available-for-sale securities	\$ 136,485,247	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 136,485,247
Alternative investments private investment funds	-	-	1,698,785	13,559,537	15,258,322
Non-pooled investments					
Common stocks	<u>1,631,528</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,631,528</u>
Total investments	<u>\$ 138,116,775</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,698,785</u>	<u>\$ 13,559,537</u>	<u>\$ 153,375,097</u>

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 4. Fair Value Measurements, Continued

	2023				Total
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	NAV Practical Expedient ^(a)	
Pooled investments					
Money funds, mutual funds, and available-for-sale securities	\$ 120,961,609	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 120,961,609
Alternative investments private investment funds	-	-	1,051,289	12,941,860	13,993,149
Non-pooled investments					
Money funds and common stocks	<u>1,392,561</u>	-	-	-	<u>1,392,561</u>
Total investments	<u>\$ 122,354,170</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,051,289</u>	<u>\$ 12,941,860</u>	<u>\$ 136,347,319</u>

^(a) In accordance with Topic 820, certain investments that were measured at net asset value (“NAV”) per share (or its equivalent) have not been classified in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value to the line items presented in the consolidated statements of financial position.

Changes in Level 3 fair value measurement using significant unobservable inputs as of June 30 were as follows:

	Private Equity	
	2024	2023
Beginning balance	\$ 1,051,289	\$ 1,230,676
Total realized/unrealized gains (losses) included in changes in net assets	347,395	96,947
Purchases, issuances, and settlements	551,240	13,958
Management fee (investment advisory fee)	(20,383)	(14,487)
Cash out of dividends/realized gains	<u>(230,756)</u>	<u>(275,805)</u>
Ending balance	<u>\$ 1,698,785</u>	<u>\$ 1,051,289</u>

The investments reported as Level 3 methods and measured at NAV for determining fair value consist of partnerships for which the ownership terms and conditions restrict the marketability of the investments resulting in the valuation method previously described. The following describes the restrictions to assist in the assessment of the investment holdings:

Hedge Funds - The Foundation holds ownership shares in several hedge funds with investment strategies including fund to fund long/short equity managers. Management believes that the investment strategies employed and availability of other Foundation resources allow the Foundation to be unaffected by the liquidity restrictions.

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 4. Fair Value Measurements, Continued

Private Equity Partnerships - The Foundation holds ownership positions in four partnerships with investment strategies of investing in private equity (distressed companies) and private energy funds. The Foundation cannot redeem its investment in these funds until the final liquidation of the partnerships.

The following table summarizes investments for which fair value is measured using the NAV per share practical expedient or Level 3 methods for partnerships and hedge funds as of June 30:

	2024			
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>	<u>Redemption Frequency</u>	<u>Redemption Notice Period</u>
Hedge Funds at NAV				
Och-Ziff Overseas Fund II, Ltd.	\$ 23,910	\$ N/A	(a)	(a)
HBK Offshore Fund Ltd.	5,301,074	N/A	(b)	(b)
Graham Capital Management, L.P.	3,110,960	N/A	(c)	(c)
Taconic Opportunity Fund, Ltd.	2,418,615	N/A	(d)	(d)
Pointer Offshore, Ltd.	2,704,978	N/A	(e)	(e)
	<u>\$ 13,559,537</u>	<u>\$ -</u>		
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>	<u>Redemption Frequency</u>	<u>Redemption Notice Period</u>
Partnerships at Level 3				
Kayne Anderson Energy Fund	\$ 25,374	\$ -	(f)	(f)
Amberbrook IX LP	849,200	1,290,747	(f)	(f)
Venture Investment Association	479,140	111,664	(f)	(f)
NGP Natural Resources XI	345,071	11,374	(f)	(f)
	<u>\$ 1,698,785</u>	<u>\$ 1,413,785</u>		
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>	<u>Redemption Frequency</u>	<u>Redemption Notice Period</u>
2023				
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>	<u>Redemption Frequency</u>	<u>Redemption Notice Period</u>
Hedge Funds at NAV				
Och-Ziff Overseas Fund II, Ltd.	\$ 73,166	\$ N/A	(a)	(a)
HBK Offshore Fund Ltd.	4,780,180	N/A	(b)	(b)
Graham Capital Management, L.P.	2,711,770	N/A	(c)	(c)
Taconic Opportunity Fund, Ltd.	2,990,242	N/A	(d)	(d)
Pointer Offshore, Ltd.	2,386,502	N/A	(e)	(e)
	<u>\$ 12,941,860</u>	<u>\$ -</u>		

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 4. Fair Value Measurements, Continued

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>	<u>Redemption Frequency</u>	<u>Redemption Notice Period</u>
Partnerships at Level 3				
Kayne Anderson Energy Fund	\$ 26,315	\$ -	(f)	(f)
Venture Investment Association	504,434	111,664	(f)	(f)
NGP Natural Resources XI	<u>520,540</u>	<u>18,608</u>	(f)	(f)
	<u>\$ 1,051,289</u>	<u>\$ 130,272</u>		

- a) Minimum redemption is \$50,000 and must be received by Goldman Sachs by trade date. Withdrawal only on last day of any fiscal quarter upon at least 30 days' prior written notice.
- b) Minimum redemption is \$250,000. Request for redemption must be received at least 90 days and no more than 120 days prior to a redemption date unless the Fund agrees otherwise. An investor may redeem up to 25% of its interests (measured by net asset value) on any redemption date. If an investor requests the maximum permissible redemption on multiple redemption dates, then such investor will be permitted to redeem one-third of its remaining interests on the second such redemption date; one-half of its remaining interests on the third such redemption date; and all of its remaining Interests on the fourth such redemption date. An investor may skip up to two redemption dates without resetting these percentages, but if an investor chooses not to request the maximum permissible redemption for more than two redemption dates, then the maximum redemption percentage for the next redemption date will reset to 25%.
- c) No minimum holding period for an investment of shares. Funds generally redeemable as of the last business day of each month, upon three business days' prior written notice to the Administrator. Proceeds will be remitted within 15 business days after the valuation day, without interest for the period from the valuation day to the payment date.
- d) Redemption has a two-year restriction from the date of subscription and during this time, the Foundation cannot redeem more than 25% of the shares. After two-year restriction, the fund requires 60 days' notice of redemption.
- e) Redemption has a two-year restriction from the date of the subscription. The Foundation can redeem on June 30 or December 31, limited to 50%, with 105 days notice.
- f) The fund managers determine the amount, timing and form of all distributions made by these funds.

Transfers Between Levels - The availability of observable market data is monitored to assess the appropriate classification of financial instruments within the fair value hierarchy. Changes in economic conditions or model-based valuation techniques may require the transfer of financial instruments from one fair value level to another. In such instances, the transfer is reported at the beginning of the reporting periods. Management evaluates the significance of transfers between levels based upon the nature of the financial instrument and size of the transfer relative to the net assets available for benefits.

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 5. Pledges Receivable

The Foundation has recognized unconditional pledges receivable, which are due to be collected as follows as of June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
In one year or less	\$ 83,616	\$ 114,500
Between one and five years	<u>75,500</u>	<u>99,615</u>
	159,116	214,115
Less:		
Discount to net present value	(9,813)	(14,871)
Allowance	<u>(7,956)</u>	<u>(10,706)</u>
Pledges receivable, net	<u>\$ 141,347</u>	<u>\$ 188,538</u>

At June 30, 2024 and 2023, four donors accounted for 78 percent and 84 percent of total gross pledges receivable, respectively.

Note 6. Line-Of-Credit

The Foundation has a line-of-credit of \$300,000 with a financial institution. The purpose of the line-of-credit is for use of procurement credit cards issued to authorized individuals. These procurement credit cards are issued for ease of use in purchasing items on behalf of the Foundation (e.g., travel and supply reimbursements, etc.). The Foundation pays any balance due on a monthly basis. As a result, there is no outstanding balance as of June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Note 7. Pension Plan

The Foundation has adopted the USC - Business Partnership Foundation 401(k) and PS Plan (the "Plan"), a tax-qualified defined contribution retirement plan, for all full-time Foundation employees. As a participant under the Plan, employees may elect to contribute a portion of their compensation to the plan. The Plan is also referred to as a "safe harbor 401(k) plan". A safe harbor 401(k) plan is a plan design where the employer commits to making certain contributions. In order to maintain "safe harbor" status, the Foundation will make a contribution equal to 3% of the employee's eligible compensation, regardless of whether the employee contributes or not. The Foundation also matches 100% of employee contributions up to 3% of the employee's eligible compensation. These contributions are 100% vested. For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Foundation made employer contributions totaling \$68,438 and \$58,540, respectively, to the Plan.

Note 8. Endowments

The Foundation's endowment consists of approximately 190 individual funds established for a variety of purposes. Its endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the Board of Trustees to function as endowments. As required by GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board of Trustees to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 8. Endowments, Continued

Interpretation of relevant law:

The Board of Trustees of the Foundation has interpreted the South Carolina Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (SCUPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Foundation retains in perpetuity (a) the original value of gifts donated to the endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the endowment, and (c) accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. Donor-restricted amounts not retained in perpetuity are subject to appropriation for expenditure by the Foundation in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by SCUPMIFA.

In accordance with SCUPMIFA, the Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- 1) The duration and preservation of the fund
- 2) The purposes of the Foundation and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- 3) General economic conditions
- 4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- 5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- 6) Other resources of the Foundation
- 7) The investment policies of the Foundation

Endowment Net Asset Composition by Type of Fund as of June 30, 2024:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted endowment funds			
Subject to appropriate for specified purpose	\$ -	\$ 36,212,517	\$ 36,212,517
Restricted to investment in perpetuity	-	39,576,262	39,576,262
Board-designated endowment funds	<u>65,566,168</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>65,566,168</u>
Total funds	<u>\$ 65,566,168</u>	<u>\$ 75,788,779</u>	<u>\$ 141,354,947</u>

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 8. Endowments, Continued

Interpretation of relevant law, continued:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Changes in endowment net assets for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024:			
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 57,215,213	\$ 67,784,956	\$125,000,169
Investment return:			
Investment income, net	1,070,523	1,021,966	2,092,489
Net appreciation (realized and unrealized gain)	<u>8,972,743</u>	<u>8,622,229</u>	<u>17,594,972</u>
Total investment return	<u>10,043,266</u>	<u>9,644,195</u>	<u>19,687,461</u>
Contributions	<u>-</u>	<u>1,765,142</u>	<u>1,765,142</u>
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditures	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,271,529)</u>	<u>(2,271,529)</u>
Other changes (transfers)	<u>(1,692,311)</u>	<u>(1,133,985)</u>	<u>(2,826,296)</u>
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 65,566,168</u>	<u>\$ 75,788,779</u>	<u>\$ 141,354,947</u>

Endowment Net Asset Composition by Type of Fund as of June 30, 2023:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted endowment funds			
Subject to appropriate for specified purpose	\$ -	\$ 29,878,273	\$ 29,878,273
Restricted to investment in perpetuity	-	37,906,683	37,906,683
Board-designated endowment funds	<u>57,215,213</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>57,215,213</u>
Total funds	<u>\$ 57,215,213</u>	<u>\$ 67,784,956</u>	<u>\$ 125,000,169</u>
Changes in Endowment Net Assets for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023:			
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 50,372,418	\$ 60,751,371	\$ 111,123,789
Investment return:			
Investment income, net	914,507	893,702	1,808,209
Net appreciation (realized and unrealized gain)	<u>6,958,780</u>	<u>6,929,615</u>	<u>13,888,395</u>
Total investment return	<u>7,873,287</u>	<u>7,823,317</u>	<u>15,696,604</u>
Contributions	<u>-</u>	<u>1,701,639</u>	<u>1,701,639</u>
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditures	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,683,701)</u>	<u>(1,683,701)</u>
Other changes (transfers)	<u>(1,030,492)</u>	<u>(807,670)</u>	<u>(1,838,162)</u>
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 57,215,213</u>	<u>\$ 67,784,956</u>	<u>\$ 125,000,169</u>

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 8. Endowments, Continued

Funds with deficiencies:

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or SCUPMIFA requires the Foundation to retain as a fund of perpetual duration (underwater endowments). The Foundation has interpreted SCUPMIFA to permit spending from underwater endowments in accordance with prudent measures required under law. At June 30, 2024, funds with original gift values of \$20,884, fair values of \$20,384 and deficiencies of \$500 were reported in net assets with donor restrictions; there was no spending on underwater endowments during the year ended June 30, 2024. At June 30, 2023, funds with original gift values of \$417,183, fair values of \$404,111 and deficiencies of \$13,072 were reported in net assets with donor restrictions; there was no spending on underwater endowments during the year ended June 30, 2023.

Return objectives:

The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that will attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the organization must hold in perpetuity or for a donor-specified period(s) as well as Board-designated funds.

Strategies employed for achieving objectives and risk parameters:

Because the Foundation is expected to endure indefinitely, and because inflation is a key component in its Performance Objective, the Investment Committee believes the long-term risk of not investing in growth securities outweighs the short-term volatility risk. As a result, the majority of assets will be invested in equity or equity-like securities. Fixed income securities will be used to lower the short-term volatility of the portfolio and to provide income stability, especially during periods of weak or negative equity markets. Cash is not a strategic asset of the portfolio but is a residual to the investment process and used to meet short-term liquidity needs. Other asset classes are included to provide diversification (e.g., international equities) and incremental return (e.g., small cap equities). Non-traditional investments (e.g., alternatives) may also be incorporated into the portfolio to improve its diversification attributes or improve the expected rate of return.

Spending policy and how the investment objectives relate to spending policy:

For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the spending allocation was a maximum of 4.25% of the three-year average market value of the account as of June 30, with the preferred minimum being the previous year's spending. This is consistent with the Foundation's objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets held in perpetuity as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return.

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 9. Functional Expenses

The consolidated financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, these expenses require allocation or assignment on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. Operational salaries and benefits are allocated based on estimates of time and effort. All other expenses are allocated based on direct costs with the remainder allocated to administration.

The Foundation's expenses by functional classification consist of the following for the years ended June 30:

	2024						
	Program				Supporting Services		
	Continuing Education	Academic Support	Scholarships and Student Assistance	External Relations and Other	Total Program	Administration	Total Expenses
Scholarships and fellowships	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,290,404	\$ -	\$ 3,290,404	\$ -	\$ 3,290,404
Faculty supplements	-	860,744	-	-	860,744	-	860,744
Program delivery - salaries and benefits	2,527,085	299,541	61,711	224,801	3,113,138	-	3,113,138
Contracted services	545,748	391,221	14,630	170,076	1,121,675	73,737	1,195,412
Advertising and promotion	153,211	216,752	7,213	195,446	572,622	799	573,421
Office expenses	44,342	103,972	3,038	34,749	186,101	33,714	219,815
Occupancy and rental	38,889	48,418	1,540	150,999	239,846	4,714	244,560
Information technology	48,474	291,576	2,794	71,832	414,676	20,454	435,130
Travel, conferences and meetings	490,750	615,106	40,484	831,940	1,978,280	5,240	1,983,520
Awards and gifts	90,291	52,788	2,061	76,085	221,225	2,855	224,080
Professional fees and insurance	33,776	697	448	11,290	46,211	192,339	238,550
Salaries and benefits - operations	61,588	-	-	290,792	352,380	604,611	956,991
Other expenses	57,322	130,321	7,182	61,506	256,331	7,789	264,120
Total expenses	\$ 4,091,476	\$ 3,011,136	\$ 3,431,505	\$ 2,119,516	\$ 12,653,633	\$ 946,252	\$ 13,599,885

	2023						
	Program				Supporting Services		
	Continuing Education	Academic Support	Scholarships and Student Assistance	External Relations and Other	Total Program	Administration	Total Expenses
Scholarships and fellowships	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,774,356	\$ -	\$ 2,774,356	\$ -	\$ 2,774,356
Faculty supplements	-	909,713	-	-	909,713	-	909,713
Program delivery - salaries and benefits	2,761,027	160,130	37,712	250,942	3,209,811	-	3,209,811
Contracted services	497,847	99,350	24,000	364,307	985,504	55,670	1,041,174
Advertising and promotion	99,325	30,050	5,533	160,924	295,832	-	295,832
Office expenses	88,960	10,541	690	50,624	150,815	22,767	173,582
Occupancy and rental	62,084	5,924	1,480	110,619	180,107	4,777	184,884
Information technology	24,757	8,306	993	45,291	79,347	20,187	99,534
Travel, conferences and meetings	596,917	366,662	26,604	765,058	1,755,241	5,803	1,761,044
Awards and gifts	116,680	29,632	13,972	119,409	279,693	1,788	281,481
Professional fees and insurance	34,275	207	-	3,082	37,564	142,746	180,310
Salaries and benefits - operations	76,847	-	-	132,580	209,427	611,932	821,359
Other expenses	104,486	121,970	6,965	50,268	283,689	87	283,776
Total expenses	\$ 4,463,205	\$ 1,742,485	\$ 2,892,305	\$ 2,053,104	\$ 11,151,099	\$ 865,757	\$ 12,016,856

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 10. Summary of Net Assets

Net assets were available for the following purposes at June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Net assets without donor restrictions		
General	\$ 8,503,106	\$ 7,873,519
Corporate Solutions, LLC	3,756,031	4,481,191
Board-designated endowments	<u>65,566,168</u>	<u>57,215,213</u>
Total	<u>\$ 77,825,305</u>	<u>\$ 69,569,923</u>

The endowment component of net assets without donor restrictions is comprised of amounts (gifts and net investment income) designated by the Board to function as endowments which amounted to \$65,566,168 and \$57,215,213 as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Undesignated	\$ 13,456,398	\$ 10,025,994
Quasi-endowment	<u>52,109,770</u>	<u>47,189,219</u>
Total	<u>\$ 65,566,168</u>	<u>\$ 57,215,213</u>

Net assets with donor restrictions		
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose	\$ 4,096,364	\$ 4,057,390
Endowments		
Subject to appropriation and expenditure for specified purpose	36,212,517	29,878,273
Restricted to investment in perpetuity		
Income is subject to expenditure for specified purpose	<u>39,576,262</u>	<u>37,906,683</u>
Total endowments	<u>75,788,779</u>	<u>67,784,956</u>
Total net assets with donor restrictions	<u>\$ 79,885,143</u>	<u>\$ 71,842,346</u>

As of June 30, 2024 and 2023, net assets with donor restrictions are included in pledges receivable, investments and cash and cash equivalents.

University of South Carolina – Business Partnership Foundation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 11. Liquidity and Availability of Resources

Assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the consolidated statement of financial position dates, comprise the following:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Assets as of June 30	\$ 159,371,587	\$ 142,089,289
Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year due to:		
Contractual or donor-imposed restrictions:		
Restricted by donor with time or purpose restrictions	(75,788,779)	(67,784,956)
Subject to appropriation and satisfaction of donor restrictions	(4,096,364)	(4,057,390)
Less amounts not available to be used within one year due to illiquidity:		
Prepaid expenses	(31,270)	(26,054)
Board-designated endowment funds	<u>(65,566,168)</u>	<u>(57,215,213)</u>
Assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 13,889,006</u>	<u>\$ 13,005,676</u>

The Foundation is primarily funded by contributions from donors that can impose restrictions. Those restrictions require that resources be used in a certain manner or in a future period. Therefore, the Foundation must maintain adequate resources to meet those responsibilities to its donors and certain financial assets may not be available for general expenditures within one year. As part of its liquidity management, the Foundation has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations become due. The Foundation invests its cash in excess of its daily needs in short-term investments, certificate of deposits, money market funds and a pooled investment fund managed by the University of South Carolina Educational Foundation. In addition, the Board of Trustees designates amounts to its quasi-endowment fund that could be utilized in the event of an unanticipated liquidity need.

Note 12. Subsequent Events

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, the Foundation has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through September 5, 2024, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.